

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA :

-v.- : 11 Cr. 581 (JFK)

ROBERT LEE MILES, :
a/k/a "Robert Lee," :

Defendant. :

-----X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN OPPOSITION TO THE DEFENDANT’S OMNIBUS MOTION**

PREET BHARARA
United States Attorney
Southern District of New York
Attorney for the United States of America

Daniel C. Richenthal
Jessica Ortiz
Assistant United States Attorneys
- Of Counsel -

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. THE SO-CALLED INNOCENT POSSESSION DEFENSE IS NOT A BASIS TO DISMISS THE INDICTMENT 3

 A. There Is No Innocent Possession Defense 3

 B. Even If There Were An Innocent Possession Defense, It Would Not Apply Here 10

 C. Even If There Were An Innocent Possession Defense, And Even If It Applied Here, Dismissal Of The Indictment Would Not Follow 13

II. NEITHER THE ENTRAPMENT BY ESTOPPEL NOR ENTRAPMENT DEFENSE IS A BASIS TO DISMISS THE INDICTMENT 14

 A. The Entrapment By Estoppel Defense Does Not Apply, And In Any Event Is Not A Basis To Dismiss The Indictment 14

 i) *Applicable Law* 14

 ii) *Discussion* 15

 B. The Entrapment Defense Is Not A Basis To Dismiss The Indictment 17

III. OFFICERS HAD PROBABLE CAUSE TO ARREST THE DEFENDANT 17

IV. THE DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO SUPPRESS ALL POST-ARREST STATEMENTS SHOULD BE DENIED AS MOOT 20

V. THE DEFENDANT’S MOTIONS TO SUPPRESS OR PRECLUDE THE CONTENTS OF HIS CELLPHONE ARE MERITLESS 21

VI. THE DEFENDANT’S VARIOUS OTHER MOTIONS SHOULD BE DENIED 24

CONCLUSION 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Barlow v. United States, 32 U.S. 404 (1833)..... 15

Barrett v. United States, 423 U.S. 212 (1976)..... 12

Brecht v. Abrahamson, 507 U.S. 619 (1993)..... 20

Cheek v. United States, 498 U.S. 192 (1991) 15

Chevalier v. City of New York, No. 11 Civ. 1511 (GWG), 2011 WL 4831197 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 12, 2011) 19

Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain, 503 U.S. 249 (1992)..... 3

Fletcher v. Weir, 455 U.S. 603 (1982) 20

Hernandez v. City of New York, No. 00 Civ. 9507 (RWS), 2004 WL 2624675 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 18, 2004) 19

United States v. Abcasis, 445 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 14

United States v. Absolam, 305 F. App’x 786 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 17

United States v. Albertini, 472 U.S. 675 (1985) 3

United States v. Arthur, No. 01 Cr. 276 (VM), 2002 WL 523254 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 5, 2002) 24

United States v. Baker, 508 F.3d 1321 (10th Cir. 2007) 7

United States v. Balkany, 468 F. App’x 49 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 17

United States v. Bortnovsky, 820 F.2d 572 (2d Cir. 1987)..... 26

United States v. Corso, 20 F.3d 521 (2d Cir. 1994) 15, 16

United States v. Deleveaux, 205 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2000) 7

United States v. Dillard, 214 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2000) 12

United States v. Dixon, 548 U.S. 1 (2006)..... 8

United States v. Douglas, 525 F.3d 225 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 20

United States v. Giffen, 473 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2006) 14, 15

United States v. Gil, 297 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 14

United States v. Gilbert, 430 F.3d 215 (4th Cir. 2005) 6, 10

United States v. Gregg, No. 01 Cr. 501 (LAP), 2002 WL 1808235 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 6, 2002) 4, 5, 9, 13

United States v. Harrington, 370 F. App’x 216 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 10, 28

United States v. Hendricks, 319 F.3d 993 (7th Cir. 2003)..... 7

United States v. Jass, 331 F. App’x 850 (2d Cir. 2009) 24

United States v. Johnson, 459 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 5, 6

United States v. Kuznetsov, 442 F. Supp. 2d 102 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)..... 24

People v. La Pella, 272 N.Y. 81 (1936) 9

United States v. Love, 859 F. Supp. 725 (S.D.N.Y. 1994) 24

United States v. Mason, 233 F.3d 619 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 7, 8, 10, 12, 13

United States v. McGrath, 60 F.3d 1005 (2d Cir. 1995) 9

United States v. Mercado, 412 F.3d 243 (1st Cir. 2005)..... 6

United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers’ Coop., 532 U.S. 483 (2001)..... 9

United States v. Ohle, No. S3 08 Cr. 1109 (JSR), 2011 WL 651849 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 7, 2011) ... 27

United States v. Parker, 566 F.2d 1304 (5th Cir. 1978)..... 7

United States v. Paul, 110 F.3d 869 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 10, 11, 17

People v. Persce, 204 N.Y. 397 (1912) 9

United States v. Prince, 618 F.3d 551 (6th Cir. 2010) 25

New York v. Quarles, 467 U.S. 649 (1984) 20

United States v. Reynolds, 27 F. App’x 60 (2d Cir. 2001) 20

United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc., 489 U.S. 235 (1989) 3, 19

United States v. Sash, 444 F. Supp. 2d 224 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) 16

United States v. Sindone, No. 01 Cr. 517 (MBM), 2002 WL 48604 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 14, 2002) 25, 27

United States v. Sisson, 399 U.S. 267 (1970) 13

United States v. Skilling, 554 F.3d 529 (5th Cir. 2009)..... 27

United States v. Teemer, 394 F.3d 59 (1st Cir. 2005) 6, 7

United States v. Torres, 901 F.2d 205 (2d Cir. 1991) 25, 28

United States v. Warshak, 631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010)..... 27

United States v. Watson, 404 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2005) 23

United States v. White, 552 F.3d 240 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 11, 12, 13

United States v. Williams, 23 F.3d 629 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 17

United States v. Williams, 389 F.3d 402 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 10, 11

STATUTES AND RULES

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1) 3

18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(1)(D) 4

18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2)..... 4

18 U.S.C. § 924(e) 4

18 U.S.C. § 3500..... 28

Fed. R. Crim. P. 16(a)(1)(E)(ii) 21

Fed. R. Crim. P. 16(b)..... 27

N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 21, § 1050.9(d) 17, 18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

114 Cong. Rec. 13868-69 (1968)..... 5

114 Cong. Rec. 14774 (1968)..... 9
